
Descendants of Jonathan WHITING

Generation 1

1. Jonathan WHITING-1 was born on 26 Sep 1805 in Yalding, Kent, England[1]. He died on 10 Dec 1856 in Benevolent Asylum, Camperdown, Sydney[2]. 
He married Ellen BRADSHAW on 13 Aug 1838 in Hobart, Tasmania, Australia[3], daughter of Thomas BRADSHAW and Sarah DAVENPORT. She was 
born on 1820 in Manchester, Lancs, England[4]. She died on 01 Dec 1893 in 139 West Street, Petersham, Sydney[5]. 

Notes for Jonathan WHITING:
Jonathan's death cert shows his age at death of 53 years which would put his birth at c1803 whereas other records indicate his birth in 1805.

This man lived a very eventful and interesting life and I have tried to record as much as possible on a website dedicated to him:   www.whitings.id.au

From Tasmanian Archives Office - Census of 1843 has him, Ellen and five others in a house at Warwick Street, Hobart (indistinct). In the Census of 
1848, he, Ellen and three others reside at 105 Argyle Street, Hobart.

The event which eventually claimed Jonathan's life was a brutal bashing by a revengeful Irishman and is fully covered on the website:   . MJC 08/2012

Notes for Ellen BRADSHAW:
Lynda Bennett's notes 02/07: Unsure of birth date 1820 or 1824.
Ellen had 9 children with Jonathan Whiting and lost 5 of them as children. Jonathan died in 1856, before her youngest son Rowland was born. (not so,  
1855 mjc)
In about 1858 she gave birth to a son, Edward.
Ellen died in 1893 of apoplexy. She was buried in the Church of England section of Rookwood Cemetery (BBB2254).
On Edwards birth certificate she says she is 35 in 1858  =1823

My note 02/07: It is unlikely she married Edward McCabe

Children of Jonathan WHITING and Ellen BRADSHAW are:

i. Mary Ann WHITING, B: 12 Dec 1838 in Hobart, Tasmania[6], D: 23 Dec 1838 in Hobart, Tasmania[7].

Notes for Mary Ann WHITING:
Birth confirmed in Archives Office of Tasmania's Colonial Tasmanian Family Links pages.
On death certificate, father's name shown as "James"

2. ii. Elizabeth Jane WHITING, B: 12 Apr 1840 in Hobart, Tasmania[8], D: 02 Sep 1895 in St. Vincent's Hospice, Sydney[9], M: 05 Jul 1875 
in Bethel House, George St. North, Sydney[10].

3. iii. John Frederick WHITING, B: 23 Nov 1841 in Hobart Town, Tasmania, Australia[11], D: 26 Mar 1894 in "Blairmore" West St., 
Petersham[12], M: 30 Nov 1867 in Catholic Church, Burwood NSW[13].
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iv. Female WHITING, B: 04 Sep 1844 in Hobart, Tasmania[14], D: 02 Mar 1845 in Hobart, Tasmania[15].

Notes for Female WHITING:
Birth confirmed in Archives Office of Tasmania's Colonial Tasmanian Family Links pages.
No name recorded on either birth or death registration.

v. Male WHITING, B: 24 Sep 1845 in Hobart, Tasmania[16], D: 29 Sep 1845 in Hobart, Tasmania[17].

Notes for Male WHITING:
Birth confirmed in Archives Office of Tasmania's Colonial Tasmanian Family Links pages.
On death reg'n, father's name shown as "James"

4. vi. Walter Thomas WHITING, B: 30 Dec 1846 in Hobart, Tasmania[18], D: 16 Sep 1923 in "Rutland", Mitchell, QLD[19], M: 11 Sep 1866 in 
Presbyterian Church, 283 Elizabeth St., South, Sydney[20].

vii. Oliver WHITING, B: 28 Jul 1849 in Picton, New South Wales, Australia[21], D: 15 Jan 1852 in Picton, New South Wales, Australia[22].

Notes for Oliver WHITING:
Church Minister was Edward Rogers and the registration clearly shows Jonathan and Ellen were living at Picton at the time of birth, 
presumably with Oliver (elder).

viii. Rachael Annette Ellen WHITING, B: 28 Jan 1851 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia[23], D: 10 Mar 1854 in Camperdown, 
Sydney[24].

5. ix. Rowland Walter WHITING, B: 17 Apr 1855 in Camperdown, Sydney[25], D: 30 Jan 1923 in Marrickville, Sydney[26], M: 24 Feb 1874 in 
Presbyterian Church, Elizabeth St, Sydney[27].

Generation 2

2. Elizabeth Jane WHITING-2(Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 12 Apr 1840 in Hobart, Tasmania[8]. She died on 02 Sep 1895 in St. Vincent's Hospice, 
Sydney[9]. She married Thomas Salisbury YATES on 05 Jul 1875 in Bethel House, George St. North, Sydney[10]. He was born on 1845 in Liverpool, 
England. 

Notes for Elizabeth Jane WHITING:
Birth confirmed in Archives Office of Tasmania's Colonial Tasmanian Family Links pages.

Children of Elizabeth Jane WHITING and Thomas Salisbury YATES are:

i. Harriett Louisa YATES, B: 1875 in Waterloo, Sydney, D: 26 Jun 1951 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia, M: 1899.

Notes for Harriett Louisa YATES:
Barbara Williams reports that, at the time of her death, Harriett "was the
friend of Frank Stangroom"
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Barbara Williams reports that, at the time of her death, Harriett "was the
friend of Frank Stangroom"

ii. Ann YATES, B: 1877 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia, D: 1877 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia.

iii. William Benjamin YATES, B: 1878 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia.

iv. Annie Elizabeth YATES, B: 1881 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia, D: 1882 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia[28].

3. John Frederick WHITING-2(Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 23 Nov 1841 in Hobart Town, Tasmania, Australia[11]. He died on 26 Mar 1894 in 
"Blairmore" West St., Petersham[12]. He married Eliza Ann HASSON on 30 Nov 1867 in Catholic Church, Burwood NSW[13], daughter of Thomas 
HASSON and Ann McKELVEY. She was born on 12 Dec 1849 in Parramatta Street, ? NSW (as per Baptism Cert)[29]. She died on 15 Dec 1915 in 
"Lynford" 35 Brighton St., Petersham[30]. 

Notes for John Frederick WHITING:
John was an Alderman on Leichhardt Municipal Council 1890s
Birth confirmed in Archives Office of Tasmania's Colonial Tasmanian Family Links pages.
At his marriage, John's occupation is listed as "Butcher" , his usual residence was in Petersham and one of the witnesses was Thomas Tancred.

Children of John Frederick WHITING and Eliza Ann HASSON are:

i. Ann Ellen WHITING, B: 1867 in Balmain, Sydney[31], D: 1868 in Balmain, Sydney[32].

ii. Thomas Frederick WHITING, B: 01 Oct 1869 in Balmain, Sydney[33], D: 06 Apr 1893 in "Elswick Hotel" Leichhardt, Sydney[34].

iii. Ellen WHITING, B: 20 Feb 1871 in Balmain, Sydney[35], D: 24 Jul 1928 in Watsons Bay, Sydney[36], M: 1898 in St. Peters, Sydney[37].

Notes for Ellen WHITING:
Administrator of her mother Eliza's will.
This woman raised Mary Alice Whiting, illegitimate daughter of her sister Mary Alice Whiting (b. 1887). At her marriage, Mary 
(younger) used the surname "O'Mara".

iv. John Frederick WHITING, B: 1872 in Balmain, Sydney[38], D: 1873 in Balmain, Sydney[39].

v. John F. WHITING, B: 06 Jun 1873 in At residence, Petersham, Sydney[40, 41].

vi. Jonathan WHITING, B: 07 Dec 1874 in Balmain, Sydney[42], D: 30 Nov 1937 in 21 Mary Street, St. Peters NSW[43], M: 1902 in 
Marrickville NSW[44].

Notes for Jonathan WHITING:
Jonathan's death certificate indicates there were no children from either
 marriage. Known as John.
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Jonathan's death certificate indicates there were no children from either
 marriage. Known as John.

vii. Henry WHITING, B: 16 Sep 1876 in Balmain, Sydney[45], D: 03 Oct 1876 in Leichhardt, Sydney[46].

Notes for Henry WHITING:
Henry was believed to have been 

6. viii. Margaret WHITING, B: 23 Oct 1877 in Balmain, Sydney[47], D: 19 Jun 1946[48], M: 1906 in Marrickville, Sydney[49].

7. ix. Walter William WHITING, B: 27 Aug 1879 in Leichhardt, Sydney[50], D: 28 Dec 1920 in RPA Hospital, Newtown, Sydney[51], M: 1916 in 
Stanmore, Sydney[52].

8. x. Henry Hasson WHITING, B: 06 Jul 1881 in Petersham, New South Wales, Australia[53], D: 14 Feb 1939 in Wagga Wagga, New South 
Wales, Australia[54], M: 09 Nov 1910 in St.Michaels RC Church Wagga Wagga NSW[55].

9. xi. Charles Frederick WHITING, B: 29 Sep 1883 in Leichhardt, Sydney[56], D: 30 May 1957 in Regd at Balmain[57], M: 1910 in Marrickville, 
Sydney[58].

10. xii. Mary Alice WHITING, B: 04 Aug 1887 in Elswick Hotel, Leichhardt, Sydney[59], D: 30 Jan 1960 in Bennelong Private Hosp. Ashfield, 
Sydney[60].

11. xiii. Eva Eliza WHITING, B: 04 Dec 1890 in Leichhardt, Sydney[61], D: 20 Apr 1925[62], M: 1917 in Petersham, Sydney[63].

12. xiv. Thomas Michael WHITING, B: 27 Aug 1893 in Elswick Hotel, Leichhardt, Sydney[64], D: 09 Jul 1960 in Guildford, Sydney[65], M: 10 Apr 
1920 in St.Thomas' Catholic Church, Lewisham, Sydney[66].

4. Walter Thomas WHITING-2(Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 30 Dec 1846 in Hobart, Tasmania[18]. He died on 16 Sep 1923 in "Rutland", Mitchell, 
QLD[19]. He married Louisa Eliza TYE on 11 Sep 1866 in Presbyterian Church, 283 Elizabeth St., South, Sydney[20], daughter of William TYE and 
Louisa HUXLEY. She was born on 23 Nov 1850 in Camperdown, Sydney. She died on 27 Jul 1876 in Australia Street, Kingston (Newtown)[67]. 

Notes for Walter Thomas WHITING:
Birth confirmed in Archives Office of Tasmania's Colonial Tasmanian Family Links pages.

When his daughter, Gertrude Louisa provided details of her father's death in 1923, she advised the registry that Walter Thomas' father was "Thomas 
Whiting, Bootmaker", his mother was "Elizabeth" and his place of birth was "England and lived in Aust about 60 years".  None of these are correct and 
may have been deliberately provided to avoid the convict connection to Walter's father, Jonathan Whiting.

Children of Walter Thomas WHITING and Louisa Eliza TYE are:
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13. i. Amy Alicia WHITING, B: 02 Apr 1867 in Eliza Street, Newtown, Sydney[68], D: 1939 in Kingsford, Sydney, M: 1886 in Leichhardt, 
Sydney.

14. ii. Edith Adele WHITING, B: 20 Sep 1868 in St. Peters, Sydney, D: 24 Aug 1943 in Ettalong Beach, NSW, M: 10 Nov 1890 in Sydney 
Wesleyan Service, Redfern, Sydney.

15. iii. William Walter Thomas WHITING, B: 1870 in Tamworth, NSW, D: 1948[69], M: 1895 in Tamworth, NSW.

iv. Ellen May WHITING, B: 1871 in Balmain, Sydney, D: 11 Apr 1877 in Newtown, Sydney.

16. v. Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING, B: 15 Jul 1872 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia, D: 01 Sep 1950 in Mitchell, QLD, M: 
1891 in Narrabri, NSW.

vi. Eugenie Constance Maud WHITING, B: 1875 in Newtown, Sydney, D: 1875 in Newtown, Sydney.

5. Rowland Walter WHITING-2(Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 17 Apr 1855 in Camperdown, Sydney[25]. He died on 30 Jan 1923 in Marrickville, 
Sydney[26]. He married Mary Theresa Catherine KEARNEY on 24 Feb 1874 in Presbyterian Church, Elizabeth St, Sydney[27]. She was born on 1853 in 
Picton, New South Wales, Australia. She died on 08 Nov 1938. 

Notes for Rowland Walter WHITING:
Barry Ridding's notes indicate Rowland's addresses were:
47 Carlisle Street, Leichhardt at his mother's death 1 Dec 1893
78 Carlisle Street, Leichhardt at birth of daughter Florence 23 Feb 1889

Lynda Bennett's notes 02/07: He was known as Rowley and was a butcher. In 1874 they lived at Newtown.
His parents lived at Camperdown when he was born.
Rowland on his Baptism Certificate 

Notes for Mary Theresa Catherine KEARNEY:
Appears she was illiterate.

Relationship Notes for Mary Theresa Catherine KEARNEY and Rowland Walter WHITING:
Conducted by Reverend Doctor Fullerton.

Children of Rowland Walter WHITING and Mary Theresa Catherine KEARNEY are:

i. Ellen Margaret WHITING, B: 1875 in Newtown, Sydney, D: 1877 in Newtown, Sydney.
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ii. Rachael Helena WHITING, B: 1876 in Newtown, Sydney[70].

iii. Georgina Agnes WHITING, B: 12 Jul 1876 in Sydney NSW[71], D: 21 Aug 1956 in Calvary Hospital, North Adelaide SA[71].

Notes for Georgina Agnes WHITING:
Info provided by Barbara Williams incl. a copy of letter dated 17/2/1999 from Sister Patricia Keane of the Mary MacKillop Centre, 
Kensington SA. and an obituary.

iv. Walter John WHITING, B: 1878 in Newtown, Sydney[72], D: 13 Mar 1957 in Carlton, Sydney, M: 1916 in Annandale, Sydney.

17. v. Oliver William WHITING, B: 1880 in Newtown, Sydney[73], D: 18 Jul 1910 in Randwick, Sydney, M: 1904 in Redfern, Sydney.

18. vi. David Henry WHITING, B: 1881 in Petersham, Sydney[74], D: 02 May 1946 in Stanmore, Sydney[75], M: 1908 in Picton, New South 
Wales, Australia.

vii. Lavinia E. WHITING, B: 1884 in Leichhardt, Sydney[76].

19. viii. Mary E. WHITING, B: 1885 in Leichhardt, Sydney[77], M: 1907 in Newtown, Sydney.

20. ix. James Rowland WHITING, B: 1887 in Leichhardt, Sydney[78], D: 29 May 1952 in Riverstone, Sydney, M: 1911 in St. Peters, Sydney.

21. x. Florence Jessie Rebecca WHITING, B: 23 Feb 1889 in 78 Carlisle St., Leichhardt, Sydney[79], D: 25 Apr 1958 in Petersham, Sydney, 
M: 25 Feb 1911 in Church of England, Newtown[80].

xi. Francis P. WHITING, B: 1891 in Leichhardt, Sydney[81].

xii. Daniel J. WHITING, B: 1893 in Leichhardt, Sydney[82], D: 1925 in Newtown, Sydney.

Generation 3

6. Margaret WHITING-3(John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 23 Oct 1877 in Balmain, Sydney[47]. She died on 19 Jun 
1946[48]. She married Alfred Bernard WOOLFORD on 1906 in Marrickville, Sydney[49], son of Andrew WOOLFORD and Mary UNKNOWN. He was born 
on 1877 in Parish of St. George. He died on 25 Jun 1934. 

Notes for Margaret WHITING:
Marie Ellen Whiting knew her as "Aunty Wife"

Notes for Alfred Bernard WOOLFORD:
Alfred served in the First AIF, 8/5/1917 to 1/4/1919, as Private 14910,
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Notes for Alfred Bernard WOOLFORD:
Alfred served in the First AIF, 8/5/1917 to 1/4/1919, as Private 14910,
1st Field Bakery.

Children of Margaret WHITING and Alfred Bernard WOOLFORD are:

22. i. Ellen WOOLFORD, B: 15 Jun 1907, D: 12 Sep 1979, M: 23 Jan 1943.

23. ii. Bernard Alfred WOOLFORD, B: 22 Nov 1908 in Randwick, Sydney, D: 17 Apr 1987, M: 10 Oct 1931.

24. iii. Raymond Walter WOOLFORD, B: 01 Sep 1911 in Petersham, Sydney, D: 19 Nov 1988 in Hospital[83], M: 26 Feb 1947.

25. iv. Rosarie Margaret WOOLFORD, B: 18 Oct 1914 in Petersham, Sydney, D: 09 May 1956[83], M: 1941 in Canterbury, Sydney.

26. v. Elizabeth WOOLFORD, B: 26 Jan 1916 in Petersham, Sydney, M: 05 Oct 1940.

27. vi. John Australia WOOLFORD, B: 25 Apr 1918 in Petersham, Sydney, D: 10 Dec 1995[83], M: 25 Jul 1942.

28. vii. Thomas Marcellious WOOLFORD, B: 17 Oct 1920, D: 04 Dec 1992[83], M: 21 Dec 1948.

7. Walter William WHITING-3(John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 27 Aug 1879 in Leichhardt, Sydney[50]. He died on 28 Dec 
1920 in RPA Hospital, Newtown, Sydney[51]. He married Mary Elizabeth BECKER on 1916 in Stanmore, Sydney[52]. She was born on 1890 in Germany.
She died on 1962. 

Notes for Mary Elizabeth BECKER:
Mary's dates were supplied by Paul Whiting, her grandson from John Frederick (2008).

Children of Walter William WHITING and Mary Elizabeth BECKER are:

29. i. John Frederick WHITING, B: 19 Apr 1917 in Annandale, Sydney, D: 04 Jun 1984 in Cardinal Freeman Village Ashfield, Sydney, M: 
1941 in St. Peters, Sydney.

ii. Paul Francis WHITING, B: 13 Feb 1920, D: 26 Aug 1999.

8. Henry Hasson WHITING-3(John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 06 Jul 1881 in Petersham, New South Wales, Australia[53]. 
He died on 14 Feb 1939 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia[54]. He married Amelia Jane HELY on 09 Nov 1910 in St.Michaels RC Church 
Wagga Wagga NSW[55], daughter of John Thomas HELY and Elizabeth SMART. She was born on 29 Dec 1882 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, 
Australia[84]. She died on 09 Oct 1945 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia[85]. 
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Notes for Henry Hasson WHITING:
Known as Tim

Children of Henry Hasson WHITING and Amelia Jane HELY are:

30. i. John Henry William WHITING, B: 14 Nov 1911 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia, D: 19 Feb 1956 in Wagga Wagga, 
New South Wales, Australia, M: 1936 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia.

31. ii. Elaine Mary WHITING, B: 23 Jun 1912 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia, D: 09 Dec 2011 in Parkes NSW[86], M: 1941 in 
Mosman, Sydney[87].

32. iii. Thomas Francis WHITING, B: 04 Jun 1914 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia.

33. iv. Walter Frederick WHITING, B: 14 Nov 1921 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia, M: 1943 in Wagga Wagga, New South 
Wales, Australia.

34. v. Charles Hely WHITING, B: 07 Nov 1924 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia.

9. Charles Frederick WHITING-3(John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 29 Sep 1883 in Leichhardt, Sydney[56]. He died on 30 
May 1957 in Regd at Balmain[57]. He married Florence Jean STORES on 1910 in Marrickville, Sydney[58], daughter of James STORES and Harriett A. 
UNKNOWN. She was born on 1888. She died on 20 May 1912 in Petersham, Sydney[88]. He married Isabella E. WHITE on 1921 in Petersham, 
Sydney[89].   

Notes for Charles Frederick WHITING:
My Mother says that this fellow conned his siblings out of an inheritance of
a house(s) at Croydon and that her father, Thomas Michael (Mick) was never
the same afterwards - drove him to drink!
Charles had been a member of Glebe Kia Ora Social Club

Child of Charles Frederick WHITING and Florence Jean STORES is:

i. John James WHITING, B: 1910 in Glebe, Sydney, M: 1943 in Petersham, Sydney.

10. Mary Alice WHITING-3(John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 04 Aug 1887 in Elswick Hotel, Leichhardt, Sydney[59]. She died 
on 30 Jan 1960 in Bennelong Private Hosp. Ashfield, Sydney[60]. 

Notes for Mary Alice WHITING:
Unknown/unrecorded father of her only child , also Mary Alice Whiting.

35. i. Mary Alice WHITING, B: 13 Oct 1918 in Farrand Street, Forbes, NSW[90].
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11. Eva Eliza WHITING-3(John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 04 Dec 1890 in Leichhardt, Sydney[61]. She died on 20 Apr 
1925[62]. She married Stephen Howard TANCRED on 1917 in Petersham, Sydney[63], son of Stephen Aloysius TANCRED and Mary Ann CHERRY. He 
was born on 1889 in Waterloo, Sydney[91]. He died on 1943 in Woy Woy, NSW[92]. 

Notes for Eva Eliza WHITING:
Eva and her husband Stephen were cousins through ?

Children of Eva Eliza WHITING and Stephen Howard TANCRED are:

i. Thomas TANCRED.

ii. Stephen N. TANCRED, B: 1918 in Petersham, Sydney.

12. Thomas Michael WHITING-3(John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 27 Aug 1893 in Elswick Hotel, Leichhardt, Sydney[64]. He 
died on 09 Jul 1960 in Guildford, Sydney[65]. He married Ilma Maud GUY on 10 Apr 1920 in St.Thomas' Catholic Church, Lewisham, Sydney[66], 
daughter of George Benjamin GUY and Matilda M. COWAN. She was born on 08 Dec 1891 in Brungle, New South Wales, Australia[93]. She died on 28 
Dec 1946 in Guildford, Sydney NSW[94]. 

Children of Thomas Michael WHITING and Ilma Maud GUY are:

i. Joan Margaret WHITING, B: 10 Feb 1921 in Guildford, NSW, D: 20 Sep 1994 in Five Dock, M: 1952 in Parramatta NSW[95].

36. ii. Florence Jean WHITING, B: 16 Apr 1922 in Leichhardt, Sydney NSW, D: 08 Apr 2010 in Wentworthville, New South Wales, Australia, 
M: 13 Sep 1947 in St. Johns Church, Parramatta.

37. iii. Marie Ellen WHITING, B: 20 Jun 1924 in Private Hosp.31 Fort Street, Petersham, M: 30 Aug 1945 in Church of St. Barnabas, 
Fairfield.

13. Amy Alicia WHITING-3(Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 02 Apr 1867 in Eliza Street, Newtown, Sydney[68]. She died on 
1939 in Kingsford, Sydney. She married Edward James OWEN on 1886 in Leichhardt, Sydney, son of George OWEN and Emma UNKNOWN. He was 
born on Abt. 1865. He died on 13 Jun 1902 in Cadia, Orange, NSW. 

Children of Amy Alicia WHITING and Edward James OWEN are:

38. i. Louisa Emma OWEN, B: 1886 in Brewarrina, NSW, D: 24 Dec 1949 in Maroubra, Sydney, M: 1910 in Hurstville, Sydney.

39. ii. Amy Constance OWEN, B: 1889 in Moree, NSW, D: 22 Feb 1971 in Revesby, Sydney, M: 1913 in Burwood, Sydney.
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iii. George W. OWEN, B: 1890 in Moree, NSW, D: Dec 1891 in Tamworth, NSW.

iv. Edward William OWEN, B: 1892 in Tamworth, NSW, M: 1918 in Grafton, NSW.

40. v. Cyril Arthur OWEN, B: 1894 in Uralla, NSW, M: 28 Apr 1923 in Methodist Church, Darlinghurst, Sydney.

vi. Albert H. OWEN, B: 1895 in Uralla, NSW, M: 1932 in Bega, NSW.

41. vii. Oswald Stewart OWEN, B: 1896 in Uralla, NSW, D: 17 Nov 1971 in Kensington, Sydney, M: 1923 in Sydney.

viii. Dulcie V. OWEN, B: 1901 in Deniliquin, NSW, D: 1902 in Cadia, Orange, NSW.

14. Edith Adele WHITING-3(Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 20 Sep 1868 in St. Peters, Sydney. She died on 24 Aug 
1943 in Ettalong Beach, NSW. She married Harry Clement PEAT on 10 Nov 1890 in Sydney Wesleyan Service, Redfern, Sydney, son of Henry James
PEAT and Ellen McINTOSH. He was born on 05 Jun 1870 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia. He died on 16 Apr 1954 in Parramatta, Sydney. 

Children of Edith Adele WHITING and Harry Clement PEAT are:

i. Walter Henry PEAT, B: 1891 in Waterloo, Sydney, D: 19 Jul 1916 in France.

ii. Harry Walter PEAT, B: 1893 in Waterloo, Sydney, D: 27 Jul 1916 in France.

iii. Theodore Thomas PEAT, B: 1894 in Waterloo, Sydney, D: 03 Sep 1962 in Concord, Sydney.

Notes for Theodore Thomas PEAT:
Theo served in World War I

iv. Louisa E. PEAT, B: 1896 in Waterloo, Sydney, D: 1898 in Waterloo, Sydney.

42. v. Ellen Gertrude Alicia PEAT, B: 1898 in Waterloo, Sydney, D: Abt. 1963 in Lidcombe, Sydney, M: 1921 in Newtown, Sydney[96].

43. vi. Irene PEAT, B: 05 Jun 1900 in Waterloo, Sydney, D: 17 May 1975 in Woy Woy, NSW, M: 1930 in St. Peters, Sydney.

vii. Amy Edith PEAT, B: 23 Aug 1902 in Waterloo, Sydney, D: 27 Jan 1978 in Lidcombe, Sydney, M: 1923 in Newtown, Sydney.

44. viii. Rainsford James PEAT, B: 04 Nov 1905 in Redfern, Sydney, D: 30 May 1993 in Mona Vale, Sydney, M: 1927 in Presbyterian Church, 
Marrickville, Syd.
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45. ix. Ada May PEAT, B: 26 Dec 1908 in Redfern, Sydney, D: 23 Oct 1991 in Westmead, Sydney, M: 07 May 1928 in Newtown, Sydney.

15. William Walter Thomas WHITING-3(Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1870 in Tamworth, NSW. He died on 1948[69]. He 
married Elizabeth Letitia WIDGERY on 1895 in Tamworth, NSW, daughter of William WIDGERY and Elizabeth TYLER. She was born on 1876 in 
Armidale, New South Wales, Australia. 

Children of William Walter Thomas WHITING and Elizabeth Letitia WIDGERY are:

46. i. William Walter WHITING, B: 1896 in Tamworth, NSW, D: 24 Sep 1941 in Lewisham Private Hospital, Sydney[97], M: 1921 in Newtown, 
Sydney.

ii. Robert Clement WHITING, B: 1899 in Manilla, NSW, M: 1937 in Picton, New South Wales, Australia.

47. iii. Bert James WHITING, B: 1901 in Manilla, NSW, M: 1931 in Narrabri, NSW.

iv. Laurence Edward WHITING, B: 1906 in Manilla, NSW, D: 20 Nov 1966 in Ulladulla Hospital, NSW; Milton, M: 1941 in White Cliffs, 
NSW.

v. Ambrose P. WHITING, D: 1921[98].

48. vi. Eva May WHITING, B: 1910 in Manilla, NSW[99], D: 1985[100], M: 1931 in Marrickville, Sydney[101].

16. Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING-3(Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 15 Jul 1872 in Sydney, New South Wales, 
Australia. She died on 01 Sep 1950 in Mitchell, QLD. She married Harry Connell LOUGHNAN on 1891 in Narrabri, NSW. He was born on 18 Nov 
1859 in County Cork, Ireland. He died on 12 Nov 1938 in "Rutland" Mitchell, QLD. 

Notes for Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING:
According to the research of Barbara Williams, Gertrude
had a daughter Pearl in Leichhardt in 1888 to an unknown father. Pearl
herself had a daughter Dorothy in 1904 to an unknown father. In 1905 Pearl
married Charles Lambert.

Children of Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING and Harry Connell LOUGHNAN are:

49. i. Harry Rainsford Eric LOUGHNAN, B: 28 Aug 1892 in Brewarrina, NSW, D: 04 Aug 1961.

50. ii. Isla Louisa Maud LOUGHNAN, B: 19 Apr 1894 in NSW, D: 01 Jul 1970, M: 22 Sep 1921 in Queensland.
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51. iii. Walter William LOUGHNAN, B: 11 Jul 1896 in "New Angldool", Walgett, NSW, D: 09 Mar 1987 in "Abbieglassie", Mitchell, QLD, M: 02 
Apr 1923 in Mitchell, QLD.

52. iv. Joseph Sydney LOUGHNAN, B: 31 Dec 1897 in Waterloo, Sydney, D: 12 Dec 1966 in Mitchell, QLD, M: 14 Jan 1925 in QLD.

53. v. Connell Narran LOUGHNAN, B: 11 Sep 1899 in Goodooga, Walgett, NSW, D: 13 Aug 1974 in Brisbane, QLD, M: 05 Dec 1927 in All 
Saints Church of England, Mitchell.

54. vi. Robin Rupert LOUGHNAN, B: 17 Jul 1902 in Walgett, NSW, D: 24 May 1957, M: 27 Jun 1932.

55. vii. Lilla Minnie LOUGHNAN, B: 16 Jun 1907, D: 12 Mar 1990 in New Farm, Brisbane.

56. viii. Thelma Neil Susan LOUGHNAN, B: 28 Feb 1912 in Mitchell, QLD, M: 04 Nov 1931 in Mitchell, QLD.

57. ix. Kitchener Maitland LOUGHNAN, B: 29 Sep 1914 in QLD, D: 01 May 1985 in QLD.

58. i. Pearl E. WHITING, B: 1888 in Leichhardt, Sydney[102], M: 1905.

17. Oliver William WHITING-3(Rowland Walter WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1880 in Newtown, Sydney[73]. He died on 18 Jul 1910 in 
Randwick, Sydney. He married Ethel May CHARLES on 1904 in Redfern, Sydney, daughter of James CHARLES and Sophia COOK. She was born on 
1884. 

Notes for Oliver William WHITING:
Oliver committed suicide by hanging himself from a bedpost at his home. His
wife told the Coroner that he had previously tried to cut his throat whilst
at Lithgow, NSW.  See file

Children of Oliver William WHITING and Ethel May CHARLES are:

i. Lillian M. WHITING, B: 1905 in Leichhardt, Sydney, M: 1924 in Picton, New South Wales, Australia.

ii. Walter J. WHITING, B: 1906 in Newtown, Sydney.

iii. Alma M. WHITING, B: 1907 in St. Leonards, Sydney, M: 1925 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia.

iv. Thelma WHITING, B: 1909 in Randwick, Sydney, D: 06 Mar 1910 in Randwick, Sydney.

Olive WHITING, B: 1911 in Randwick, Sydney, M: 1931 in Sydney.
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v.

18. David Henry WHITING-3(Rowland Walter WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1881 in Petersham, Sydney[74]. He died on 02 May 1946 in 
Stanmore, Sydney[75]. He married Caroline Jessie CONNORS on 1908 in Picton, New South Wales, Australia. She was born on 1879. She died on 28 
Jun 1963 in Randwick, Sydney. 

Notes for David Henry WHITING:
David saw service in WWI, Private 2767, 43rd Battalion from 10 Jan 1916 to
14 Jan 1919

Children of David Henry WHITING and Caroline Jessie CONNORS are:

i. Michael John WHITING, M: 1940 in Newtown, Sydney.

59. ii. Paul James WHITING, B: 1908 in Marrickville, Sydney, D: 04 Apr 1953 in East Hills, Sydney, M: 1928 in Redfern, Sydney.

iii. Nora A. WHITING, B: 1910 in Petersham, Sydney, M: 1931 in Petersham, Sydney.

iv. Lawrence R. WHITING, B: 1912 in Burwood, Sydney, M: 1933 in Waverley, Sydney.

v. Irene M. WHITING, B: 1914 in Petersham, Sydney, M: 1935 in Granville, Sydney.

19. Mary E. WHITING-3(Rowland Walter WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1885 in Leichhardt, Sydney[77]. She married John E. SMYTH on 
1907 in Newtown, Sydney. 

Children of Mary E. WHITING and John E. SMYTH are:

i. John E. SMYTH, B: 1907 in St. Peters, Sydney.

ii. David R. SMYTH, B: 1910 in Newtown, Sydney.

iii. Bridget C. SMYTH, B: 1918 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia.

20. James Rowland WHITING-3(Rowland Walter WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1887 in Leichhardt, Sydney[78]. He died on 29 May 1952 
in Riverstone, Sydney. He married Myra Florence GLENN on 1911 in St. Peters, Sydney. She was born on 1889. She died on 15 Jul 1981 in Mosman, 
Sydney. 

Children of James Rowland WHITING and Myra Florence GLENN are:
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i. Donald WHITING.

ii. Gladys M. WHITING, B: 1912 in Glebe, Sydney, M: 1930 in Annandale, Sydney.

iii. James WHITING, B: 1915 in Ashfield, Sydney, M: 1928 in Petersham, Sydney.

iv. Marie Gerard WHITING, B: 1917 in Glebe, Sydney, M: 1937 in Petersham, Sydney.

v. Leslie WHITING, B: 1920, D: 25 Jul 1986.

vi. John WHITING, B: 1925, D: 19 Jul 1983.

21. Florence Jessie Rebecca WHITING-3(Rowland Walter WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 23 Feb 1889 in 78 Carlisle St., Leichhardt, 
Sydney[79]. She died on 25 Apr 1958 in Petersham, Sydney. She married William George RIDDING on 25 Feb 1911 in Church of England, Newtown[80]. 
He was born on 08 May 1887 in Denison Road, Petersham, Sydney. He died on 15 Aug 1923 in Kogarah, Sydney. 

Notes for Florence Jessie Rebecca WHITING:
Lynda Bennett's notes 02/07 : Unsure of her birth date 22 or 23 February.
Florence changed her middle name from Jessie to Rebecca before her marriage. Was this her Catholic name.
10th January, 1908 Florence gave birth to a girl, Vera Louisa, in a buggy at Petersham, on the way to the hospital. It is believed that the father was 
Frank Doyle.

Notes for William George RIDDING:
Lynda Bennett's notes 02/07: William was a coal miner for 3 years and also a builder. His marriage cartificate in 1911 has his occupation as a 
labourer, and they lived at 32 Grove St. Camperdown.
 He enlisted with the Army at Liverpool 5th October 1915 at 28 years of age. He was in D Company, 20th Battalion 3rd December 1915 to 20thJanuary
1916.
 He embarked from Sydney on the "Beltana" 13th May 1916 as No.166 Private William George Ridding  in the 36th Australian Infantry Battalion, 9th 
Brigade, Australian Imperial Expeditionary Force. He arrived at Davenport 9th July 1916.
He was under Corporal Cook, A Company 36th Battalion from 1st March 1916 onwards. We believe he was a cook for the army.
He was very ill with pneumonia in Fargo Military Hospital 6th October 1916 coming from 28 Camp Lask Hill. 15th November 1916 he was discharged 
from hospital to duty. 22nd November 1916 the 36th Battalion marched out to details but William remained at Camp 26 and was ' struck off the 
strength of the battalion'. He marched into 9th Tng Btn Durrington from 3rd Divison details 12th December 1916.
4th February 1917 he went from Number 11 Camp Durrington to Number 3 E Group. Medical reports dating 20th February 1917 state he was very ill 
with hepatitis.
7th March 1917 he marched out from 9th Tng Btn Durrington to Number 2 Camp Weymouth. He Embarked from Plymouth 8th April 1917. He spent 2 
days on the ships hospital with ?scabies.
 He arrived back in Sydney via Melbourne 9th June1917 and disembarked from the "Barambah", a troop ship. Medical tests at Randwick Military 
Hospital 25th June 1917 revealed he had a Hydatid Cyst of the liver. He was discharged 31st July 1917 as medically unfit. He received a British War 
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 He arrived back in Sydney via Melbourne 9th June1917 and disembarked from the "Barambah", a troop ship. Medical tests at Randwick Military 
Hospital 25th June 1917 revealed he had a Hydatid Cyst of the liver. He was discharged 31st July 1917 as medically unfit. He received a British War 
Medal and a Victory Medal. In 1918 he was living at 49 Fowler St. Camperdown.
The family was told he was "blown up" in the war and gassed and that he lost most of his bowel and it was replaced by that of a pig. He suffered from 
the effects of the war and finally swallowed his tongue. Nan remembers him being taken away in an ambulance. He died when he was only 36.
He is reported to have told his sons Claude and Roy "If another war comes, stay out of the army and sell flags on the docks as the troop ships are 
leaving".
The birth certificate of William George David states that his father's occupation was a "pensioner".

Children of Florence Jessie Rebecca WHITING and William George RIDDING are:

i. Vera Louisa WHITING, B: 10 Jan 1908 in Petersham, Sydney.

Notes for Vera Louisa WHITING:
Lynda Bennett's notes 02/07 : Unsure of her birth date 22 or 23 February.
Florence changed her middle name from Jessie to Rebecca before her marriage. Was this her Catholic name.
10th January, 1908 Florence gave birth to a girl, Vera Louisa, in a buggy at Petersham, on the way to the hospital. It is believed that 
the father was Frank Doyle.

ii. Claude William RIDDING, B: 15 Nov 1911 in Newtown, Sydney.

iii. Roy Victor Clarence RIDDING, B: 24 Feb 1915 in Cabramatta, Sydney.

60. iv. Valerie June RIDDING, B: 18 Apr 1919 in 56 Reiby Street, Enmore, Sydney, D: 12 Dec 2006 in Rooty Hill, Sydney, M: 14 Nov 1936 in 
Newtown, Sydney.

v. William George David RIDDING, B: 23 Sep 1923 in Darlinghurst, Sydney.

Generation 4

22. Ellen WOOLFORD-4(Margaret WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 15 Jun 1907. She died on 12 Sep 1979. 
She married Edmond CHESSELL on 23 Jan 1943, son of Frederick D. CHESSELL and Grace ALSOP. He was born on 14 Jul 1914 in Ashfield, 
Sydney. 

Notes for Ellen WOOLFORD:
My Mother recalls Ellen (Nell) worked at Woolworths, Parramatta.

Notes for Edmond CHESSELL:
Known as Ted
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Children of Ellen WOOLFORD and Edmond CHESSELL are:

i. Frederick John CHESSELL, B: 20 Nov 1942.

ii. Anthony Edmond CHESSELL, B: 17 Apr 1947, M: 01 Mar 1980.

iii. Kathryn CHESSELL, B: 12 Jun 1949, M: 24 Jun 1972.

23. Bernard Alfred WOOLFORD-4(Margaret WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 22 Nov 1908 in Randwick, 
Sydney. He died on 17 Apr 1987. He married Mary BOYD on 10 Oct 1931. 

Children of Bernard Alfred WOOLFORD and Mary BOYD are:

i. Bernard Robert WOOLFORD, B: 29 Feb 1932, M: Oct 1951.

ii. Neville Raymond WOOLFORD, B: 03 Oct 1934.

iii. Beverley Daphne Margaret WOOLFORD, B: 12 Mar 1936, M: 14 Sep 1963.

iv. Pamela Teresa WOOLFORD, B: 16 Apr 1938.

24. Raymond Walter WOOLFORD-4(Margaret WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 01 Sep 1911 in Petersham, 
Sydney. He died on 19 Nov 1988 in Hospital[83]. He married Hazel JARVIS on 26 Feb 1947. She was born on 30 Dec 1919. 

Notes for Raymond Walter WOOLFORD:
Known as Sol.

Children of Raymond Walter WOOLFORD and Hazel JARVIS are:

i. Christopher WOOLFORD, B: 28 Jan 1948, D: 28 Jan 1948 in Died one hour old..

ii. Deborah WOOLFORD, B: 08 Feb 1955.

25. Rosarie Margaret WOOLFORD-4(Margaret WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 18 Oct 1914 in Petersham, 
Sydney. She died on 09 May 1956[83]. She married William Thomas ROCHFORD on 1941 in Canterbury, Sydney. He was born on 29 Apr 1916. He 
died on 14 Nov 1981. 

Notes for Rosarie Margaret WOOLFORD:
Known as Rose.
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Children of Rosarie Margaret WOOLFORD and William Thomas ROCHFORD are:

i. Anna Maria ROCHFORD.

ii. Bernadette ROCHFORD.

26. Elizabeth WOOLFORD-4(Margaret WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 26 Jan 1916 in Petersham, Sydney. 
She married Edward John Yabsley TIMEWELL on 05 Oct 1940, son of John V. TIMEWELL and Emily G. CURTIS. He was born on 27 Jan 1912 in 
Marrickville, Sydney. He died on 04 Dec 1984. 

Children of Elizabeth WOOLFORD and Edward John Yabsley TIMEWELL are:

i. Margaret Ellen TIMEWELL, B: 11 Jul 1942, M: 06 Feb 1965.

ii. Jennifer Mary TIMEWELL, B: 31 Dec 1944, D: 23 Jan 1945.

iii. Gregory John Yabsley TIMEWELL, B: 27 Mar 1946, M: 10 Oct 1969.

iv. Peter Edward TIMEWELL, B: 25 Sep 1948, M: 20 Feb 1971.

v. Christine Elizabeth TIMEWELL, B: 21 Jan 1951, M: 06 Mar 1970.

vi. Stephen William TIMEWELL, B: 19 Jun 1953, M: 19 Dec 1975.

27. John Australia WOOLFORD-4(Margaret WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 25 Apr 1918 in Petersham, 
Sydney. He died on 10 Dec 1995[83]. He married Orita BERTIE on 25 Jul 1942. She was born on 14 Feb 1921. 

Notes for John Australia WOOLFORD:
Its not hard to imagine why Aussie was christened John Australia - he was
born on Anzac Day 1918, only three years after the Gallipoli landing.

Children of John Australia WOOLFORD and Orita BERTIE are:

i. Barbara WOOLFORD, B: 06 Oct 1944, M: 10 May 1975.

ii. Warren John WOOLFORD, B: 22 Feb 1947, M: 30 Oct 1970.
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iii. Kenneth Thomas WOOLFORD, B: 21 Dec 1948, M: 19 Dec 1968.

28. Thomas Marcellious WOOLFORD-4(Margaret WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 17 Oct 1920. He died on 
04 Dec 1992[83]. He married Eugenie DUNCAN on 21 Dec 1948. She was born on 31 Dec 1921. 

Children of Thomas Marcellious WOOLFORD and Eugenie DUNCAN are:

i. Bruce Raymond WOOLFORD, B: 01 Oct 1950, M: 19 Aug 1972.

ii. Paul Thomas WOOLFORD, B: 31 Dec 1956, M: 04 Mar 1983.

29. John Frederick WHITING-4(Walter William WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 19 Apr 1917 in Annandale, 
Sydney. He died on 04 Jun 1984 in Cardinal Freeman Village Ashfield, Sydney. He married Patricia Margaret CHADBAN on 1941 in St. Peters, 
Sydney, daughter of Cecil Thomas CHADBAN and Lillian Margaret BEARD. She was born on 1918. 

Notes for John Frederick WHITING:
Saw service in WWII as NX120521, Sergeant 35th Infantry Battalion/2nd
Division. Known as Jack

Child of John Frederick WHITING and Patricia Margaret CHADBAN is:

i. Paul John WHITING, B: 28 May 1945, M: 1975.

Notes for Paul John WHITING:
All dates supplied by Paul himself, 2008.

30. John Henry William WHITING-4(Henry Hasson WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 14 Nov 1911 in Wagga 
Wagga, New South Wales, Australia. He died on 19 Feb 1956 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia. He married Dulcie May JOBBINS on 
1936 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia, daughter of Thomas E. JOBBINS and Phoebe F. GORHAM. She was born on 1911 in Junee, 
NSW. 

Children of John Henry William WHITING and Dulcie May JOBBINS are:

i. John WHITING.

ii. Judith WHITING.

iii. Joan WHITING.
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31. Elaine Mary WHITING-4(Henry Hasson WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 23 Jun 1912 in Wagga Wagga, 
New South Wales, Australia. She died on 09 Dec 2011 in Parkes NSW[86]. She married Ashley George GLENN on 1941 in Mosman, Sydney[87], son of 
John Wormald GLENN and Sarah UNKNOWN. He was born on 1905 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia[103]. He died on 29 Aug 1974 in 
Condobolin, NSW[104]. 

Children of Elaine Mary WHITING and Ashley George GLENN are:

i. Graeme Robert GLENN, B: 13 Jan 1947 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia, D: 19 Jul 1948 in Wagga Wagga, New South 
Wales, Australia.

ii. Robert John GLENN, B: 1949 in Condoblin, NSW.

32. Thomas Francis WHITING-4(Henry Hasson WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 04 Jun 1914 in Wagga 
Wagga, New South Wales, Australia. He married Lorna BOSWELL. 

Children of Thomas Francis WHITING and Lorna BOSWELL are:

i. Peter WHITING.

ii. Male WHITING.

iii. Male WHITING.

iv. Female WHITING.

33. Walter Frederick WHITING-4(Henry Hasson WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 14 Nov 1921 in Wagga 
Wagga, New South Wales, Australia. He married Vera Lorraine FOX on 1943 in Wagga Wagga, New South Wales, Australia. 

Children of Walter Frederick WHITING and Vera Lorraine FOX are:

i. Male WHITING.

ii. Male WHITING.

iii. Carol WHITING.
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34. Charles Hely WHITING-4(Henry Hasson WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 07 Nov 1924 in Wagga Wagga, 
New South Wales, Australia. He married Beryl LITCHFIELD. 

Child of Charles Hely WHITING and Beryl LITCHFIELD is:

i. Kerri WHITING.

35. Mary Alice WHITING-4(Mary Alice WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 13 Oct 1918 in Farrand Street, 
Forbes, NSW[90]. She married Unknown BIRD. 

Notes for Mary Alice WHITING:
Mary was raised in a childrens' home and cared for by her Aunt, Ellen O'Mara.
She was married under the name Mary O'Mara

Children of Mary Alice WHITING and Unknown BIRD are:

i. Catherine Mary SEE, B: 03 Feb 1948.

ii. Kevin Thomas BIRD, B: 25 Jan 1951.

iii. Paul Anthony BIRD, B: 03 Feb 1953.

iv. Marie Frances BIRD, B: 22 Nov 1958.

36. Florence Jean WHITING-4(Thomas Michael WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 16 Apr 1922 in Leichhardt, 
Sydney NSW. She died on 08 Apr 2010 in Wentworthville, New South Wales, Australia. She married Frederick James SAVAGE on 13 Sep 1947 in St. 
Johns Church, Parramatta, son of Henry Andrew SAVAGE and Harriet ROBBINS. He was born on 01 May 1918 in Guildford, NSW. He died on 21 
Dec 1993 in Guildford, NSW. 

Notes for Frederick James SAVAGE:
Fred was awarded the Distinguished Sevice Medal on 22 September 1942 for his "skill and resource against enemy submarines" while a leading 
Seaman on HMAS Deloraine. The action took place off Darwin and the Deloraine is credited with others of sinking the Japanese submarine I-124 on 
20 January 1942. HMAS Deloraine was in Darwin harbour a month later when Japanese aircraft first  bombed Darwin. See Scrapbook photos.

After the war, Fred worked for English Electric in Sydney as an engineer. He was a long serving member of a masonic group.

Children of Florence Jean WHITING and Frederick James SAVAGE are:
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i. Margaret Robin SAVAGE, B: 24 Jan 1949 in Guildford, NSW.

ii. Gregory James SAVAGE, B: 03 May 1951.

Notes for Gregory James SAVAGE:
Greg married Brenda Turner but they divorced before any children were born.

37. Marie Ellen WHITING-4(Thomas Michael WHITING-3, John Frederick WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 20 Jun 1924 in Private 
Hosp.31 Fort Street, Petersham. She married Ronald Keeble CARRICK on 30 Aug 1945 in Church of St. Barnabas, Fairfield, son of John Hurst 
CARRICK and Vera KEEBLE. He was born on 27 Nov 1917 in North Sydney, New South Wales, Australia[105]. He died on 10 Sep 2004 in Wollongong 
Hospital, NSW[94]. 

Notes for Ronald Keeble CARRICK:
Born and raised in Wollongong area and educated at Wollongong Primary School and Wollongong Junior Technical High School.. He was introduced 
to William Brooks & Co., printers at Zetland, Sydney by William "Boodge" Milligan* and secured an apprenticeship there as a bookbinder. He worked 
there for almost his whole career. He was drafted into the Australian Army on 5 August 1940 at Fairfield NSW and served in Australia and New Guinea
until discharged 17 January 1946. He was originally posted to a machine-gun battalion but after a motorbike accident, was posted into 38 Employment 
Company. His service number was N212355 and he held the rank of private.

* There was an as yet unproven family relationship between the Milligans and Dad's Grandmother, Mary (nee McBarron) 2009.

Children of Marie Ellen WHITING and Ronald Keeble CARRICK are:

i. Maxwell John CARRICK, B: 17 Jun 1946 in Fairview Private Hospital, Smart Street, Fairfield, NSW[106, 107], M: 08 Feb 1974 in 
St.Therese Catholic Church, Denistone NSW[108].

Notes for Maxwell John CARRICK:
*Educated to Intermediate Certificate level at Fairfield Primary School and Fairfield Boys' High School.
*Included in government ballot 1966 for call-up for Vietnam War-not called-up.
*Served two terms of two years each in Papua New Guinea while employed by Bank of New South Wales/Westpac Banking 
Corporation. Employed for 35 years 1962 - 1996. Later worked for AGC., Wizard Mortgage Corp., PMI Mortgage Insurance, 
Homeloans Ltd. and PDT Architects.
Volunteer fleet driver for Sydney 2000 Olympic Games. Volunteer Guide, Australian National Maritime Museum, Darling Harbour, 
Sydney from 2007.
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ii. Robyn Ilma CARRICK, B: 18 Sep 1953 in Private Hospital, Canley Vale, Sydney, M: 07 Apr 1984 in Sutherland Park, Sutherland.

38. Louisa Emma OWEN-4(Amy Alicia WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1886 in Brewarrina, NSW. She died 
on 24 Dec 1949 in Maroubra, Sydney. She married Alfred Walter FITZGERALD on 1910 in Hurstville, Sydney, son of Walter FITZGERALD and Anne 
Hannah UNKNOWN. He was born on 1880 in Parramatta, Sydney. He died on 15 Dec 1941 in Maroubra, Sydney. 

Children of Louisa Emma OWEN and Alfred Walter FITZGERALD are:

i. Joyce FITZGERALD.

ii. Frank FITZGERALD.

iii. Dorothy FITZGERALD.

iv. Brian FITZGERALD.

v. Dulcie Violet FITZGERALD, B: 1911 in Kogarah, Sydney.

vi. Clive W. FITZGERALD, B: 1916 in Hurstville, Sydney.

39. Amy Constance OWEN-4(Amy Alicia WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1889 in Moree, NSW. She died on 
22 Feb 1971 in Revesby, Sydney. She married William Robert HODGE on 1913 in Burwood, Sydney, son of James HODGE and Alice POLLOCK. He 
was born on 1893 in Redfern, Sydney. He died on 06 Dec 1936 in Royal Sydney Hospital, Waterloo. 

Notes for William Robert HODGE:
From Barbara Williams 2008 
"Coroner's Report; William Robert Hodge. 
Injuries received through a motor cycle he was then riding coming into collision with an automobile, negligently driven by Noel George Beacon who did 
feloniously slay him. Interest in Will. Noel George Beacon committed for trial on charge of manslaughter to Sydney Quarter Sessions on 2.2.1937 "

Children of Amy Constance OWEN and William Robert HODGE are:

i. Alice Louise HODGE.

ii. James William HODGE, B: 1915 in Liverpool, Sydney, D: Feb 1916 in Rockdale, Sydney.
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iii. Constance Jean HODGE, B: 1916.

iv. Male HODGE, B: 1918 in Newtown, Sydney, D: 1918 in Newtown, Sydney.

v. Edward Robert HODGE.

vi. Eileen HODGE.

vii. Florence HODGE.

viii. William James HODGE, B: 1933.

40. Cyril Arthur OWEN-4(Amy Alicia WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1894 in Uralla, NSW. He married Myra 
Muriel SEYMOUR on 28 Apr 1923 in Methodist Church, Darlinghurst, Sydney, daughter of Frederick F. SEYMOUR and Sarah J.G. SPEER. She was 
born on 1899 in Carcoar, NSW. She died on 19 May 1966 in 27 Duke St. Kensington, Sydney (suddenly). 

Child of Cyril Arthur OWEN and Myra Muriel SEYMOUR is:

i. Della OWEN.

41. Oswald Stewart OWEN-4(Amy Alicia WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1896 in Uralla, NSW. He died on 
17 Nov 1971 in Kensington, Sydney. He married Nina Nell SEYMOUR on 1923 in Sydney, daughter of Frederick F. SEYMOUR and Sarah J.G. 
SPEER. She was born on 1897 in Carcoar, NSW. She died on 04 Apr 1975. 

Child of Oswald Stewart OWEN and Nina Nell SEYMOUR is:

i. Richard OWEN.

42. Ellen Gertrude Alicia PEAT-4(Edith Adele WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1898 in Waterloo, Sydney. 
She died on Abt. 1963 in Lidcombe, Sydney. She married Thomas Rainsford JAMES on 1921 in Newtown, Sydney[96]. He was born on 17 Jul 1894 in 
Camden Street, Enmore, Sydney. He died on 09 Jul 1973 in Lidcombe, Sydney. 

Notes for Thomas Rainsford JAMES:
Thomas saw service in WWI as Lieutenant, 1st AIF, 56th Battalion -
19 Jul 1915 to 2 Jun 1919. He was awarded the Military Medal.
He married two sisters, not at the same time.
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Children of Ellen Gertrude Alicia PEAT and Thomas Rainsford JAMES are:

i. Walter Henry JAMES, B: 1923, D: 07 Nov 1977.

ii. Jack Rainsford JAMES, B: 1926.

43. Irene PEAT-4(Edith Adele WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 05 Jun 1900 in Waterloo, Sydney. She died 
on 17 May 1975 in Woy Woy, NSW. She married Francis D'Or FRANCIS on 1930 in St. Peters, Sydney, son of Alice FRANCIS. He was born on 1887 
in Cooma, NSW. He died on 06 Jun 1942 in Katoomba, NSW. 

Notes for Francis D'Or FRANCIS:
Frank saw service in WWI as Private 2903, 18th Battalion -
from 6 Jun 1916 to 27 Jul 1917.

Children of Irene PEAT and Francis D'Or FRANCIS are:

i. Lorna Adele FRANCIS, B: 08 Jan 1931.

ii. Fay FRANCIS, B: 12 Dec 1938.

iii. Frank FRANCIS, B: 13 Jun 1942.

44. Rainsford James PEAT-4(Edith Adele WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 04 Nov 1905 in Redfern, Sydney. 
He died on 30 May 1993 in Mona Vale, Sydney. He married Frances Maude Rosina POSTILL on 1927 in Presbyterian Church, Marrickville, Syd. She 
was born on 30 Oct 1910 in Bristol, England. She died on 25 Dec 1959 in Prince Henry Hospital, Sydney. 

Notes for Rainsford James PEAT:
Ray served in WWII

Notes for Frances Maude Rosina POSTILL:
Barbara Williams reports that when Frances arrived in Australia with her
parents, they settled in Brisbane, QLD.

Children of Rainsford James PEAT and Frances Maude Rosina POSTILL are:

i. Myrtle Gwendoline PEAT, B: 10 Sep 1927 in Marrickville, Sydney.

ii. Leslie Rainsford PEAT, B: 04 Feb 1929 in Marrickville, Sydney.
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iii. Ruth Corrine PEAT, B: 04 Jul 1931 in Marrickville, Sydney.

iv. David Frederick PEAT, B: 08 Sep 1934 in Brighton Le Sands, Sydney.

v. Joy Rosina PEAT, B: 28 Oct 1942 in Brighton Le Sands.

45. Ada May PEAT-4(Edith Adele WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 26 Dec 1908 in Redfern, Sydney. She 
died on 23 Oct 1991 in Westmead, Sydney. She married Roy Leonard SUMMERHAYES on 07 May 1928 in Newtown, Sydney, son of Ernest Alfred 
SUMMERHAYES and Elsie M.L. UNKNOWN. He was born on 1905 in Newtown, Sydney. He died on 02 Jan 1975. 

Notes for Roy Leonard SUMMERHAYES:
Roy served in WWII

Children of Ada May PEAT and Roy Leonard SUMMERHAYES are:

i. Roy Edgar SUMMERHAYES.

ii. Donald Clement SUMMERHAYES.

46. William Walter WHITING-4(William Walter Thomas WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1896 in Tamworth, 
NSW. He died on 24 Sep 1941 in Lewisham Private Hospital, Sydney[97]. He married Laura Ann PEARCE on 1921 in Newtown, Sydney, daughter of 
William Joseph PEARCE and Hannah Mary UNKNOWN. She was born on 1896 in Richmond, NSW. She died on 1940 in Sydney, New South Wales, 
Australia. 

Notes for William Walter WHITING:
Service in WWI as Private 5904, Battalion A Emp. Coy, 1st AIF

Child of William Walter WHITING and Laura Ann PEARCE is:

i. Geoffrey WHITING.

47. Bert James WHITING-4(William Walter Thomas WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1901 in Manilla, NSW. 
He married Elsie CRANE on 1931 in Narrabri, NSW. 

Children of Bert James WHITING and Elsie CRANE are:

i. Kevin John WHITING, D: 1941 in Parramatta, Sydney.
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ii. Leslie C. WHITING, D: 1934 in Newtown, Sydney.

48. Eva May WHITING-4(William Walter Thomas WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1910 in Manilla, NSW[99]. 
She died on 1985[100]. She married James Neville POPPLE on 1931 in Marrickville, Sydney[101], son of Joseph Hiho POPPLE and Amelia Ann ADAMS. 
He was born on 1905 in Redfern, Sydney[109]. He died on 07 Jan 1987 in Woronora, New South Wales, Australia[110]. 

Notes for Eva May WHITING:
In February 2011, Chanta Bock wrote:

"Here are some details about Eva May Whiting. 

Eva was married to James Neville Popple 1905 - 1987. What was most interesting was that the Popples were also part of the convict heritage. 
James's grandfather was John Popple also known as Pople who was convicted at the age of 21 for stealing a waistcoat and sentenced for 7 years. He 
was transported on the Royal Sovereign 2. 
John Popple married Euphemia Parker was the daughter of James Parker, James was Irish, also a convict (I believe was court marshalled and give a 
life sentence) and Ann Young a convict from Scotland who was convicted with her sister also known as Euphemia for stealing cloth.

James's father, Joesph Hiho married Amelia Ann Adams, Amelia's grandfather was William Adams who was transported on the ship Susan in 1836. 
Willams Adams made a love token for his sister (The convicts made love tokens for their families) which is at the Victorian Museum. 
With such a convict history it is no wonder that my late in-laws didn't want to talked about their families. I guess it was still considered a shame, which I 
personally think is such a pity. 

Back to Eva, Eva and James had four children. Bruce James Popple, still living, Ken Popple, still living, Keith John (my late husband) 1940 - 1997, 
Carol Thessman nee Popple still living. 

It was Keith who was close to the Whiting family which is a pity that he is gone as he would have been so fascinated on the Whitings history. 

Please let me know if you would like any further information and will be only too happy to supply. 

Thank you and Best Regards,
Chanta"

Children of Eva May WHITING and James Neville POPPLE are:

i. Bruce James POPPLE.

ii. Kenneth POPPLE.
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iii. Keith John POPPLE, B: 1940[111], D: 1997.

iv. Carol POPPLE.

49. Harry Rainsford Eric LOUGHNAN-4(Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 28 Aug 
1892 in Brewarrina, NSW. He died on 04 Aug 1961. He married Rae Gem McMANUS. She was born on 03 Sep 1901. She died on 23 Jan 1962. 

Notes for Harry Rainsford Eric LOUGHNAN:
Harry saw service in WWI as Private 2355 1st AIF, Light Horse -
from 7 Dec 1915 to 13 Mar 1919.

Children of Harry Rainsford Eric LOUGHNAN and Rae Gem McMANUS are:

i. Dawn Rainsford LOUGHNAN, B: 18 Apr 1924.

ii. Jacqueline Jeanie LOUGHNAN, B: 23 Apr 1930.

iii. Robyn Elizabeth Gem LOUGHNAN, B: 29 Aug 1940.

50. Isla Louisa Maud LOUGHNAN-4(Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 19 Apr 
1894 in NSW. She died on 01 Jul 1970. She married Woodley Frank Keith MOORE on 22 Sep 1921 in Queensland, son of John C. MOORE and 
Honor C.C. SLYMAN. He was born on 13 Sep 1891 in Narrabri, NSW. He died on 20 Nov 1960. 

Children of Isla Louisa Maud LOUGHNAN and Woodley Frank Keith MOORE are:

i. John Beresford MOORE, B: 26 Jul 1922, D: 25 Apr 1979.

ii. Nona Louisa MOORE, B: 10 Mar 1928.

iii. Margaret Suzanne MOORE, B: 07 Feb 1930.

iv. Harry Connell MOORE, B: 11 Jun 1932.

51. Walter William LOUGHNAN-4(Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 11 Jul 1896 in 
"New Angldool", Walgett, NSW. He died on 09 Mar 1987 in "Abbieglassie", Mitchell, QLD. He married Arlie Colleen MOORE on 02 Apr 1923 in 
Mitchell, QLD, daughter of John Charles MOORE and Colleen CAPP. She was born on 10 Jan 1899 in "Amby Downs" Amby, QLD. She died on 06 
Jun 1968 in Mitchell, QLD. 
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Notes for Walter William LOUGHNAN:
Walter served in WWI as Private 2354, Trooper, 2nd Light Horse, 1st AIF
from 7 Dec 1915 to 13 Mar 1919

Children of Walter William LOUGHNAN and Arlie Colleen MOORE are:

i. Walter Keith LOUGHNAN, B: 07 Mar 1924 in Toowoomba, QLD, D: 04 Nov 1944 in Casualty in WWII.

ii. Garth Donald LOUGHNAN, B: 15 Apr 1924 in Mitchell, QLD, D: 08 Aug 1926 in "Abbiegalllsie", Mitchell, QLD.

iii. Helen Colleen LOUGHNAN, B: 03 Sep 1926 in Mitchell, QLD.

iv. Barbara Louise LOUGHNAN, B: 02 Nov 1929 in Mitchell, QLD.

52. Joseph Sydney LOUGHNAN-4(Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 31 Dec 1897 
in Waterloo, Sydney. He died on 12 Dec 1966 in Mitchell, QLD. He married Constance Muriel McMANUS on 14 Jan 1925 in QLD. She was born on 31 
Mar 1899. She died on 08 May 1982. 

Children of Joseph Sydney LOUGHNAN and Constance Muriel McMANUS are:

i. Brian LOUGHNAN, B: 10 Apr 1926.

ii. Joseph Shee LOUGHNAN, B: 11 Apr 1928.

iii. David Barrie LOUGHNAN, B: 29 Jun 1932.

iv. Judith Elizabeth LOUGHNAN, B: 10 Aug 1939.

53. Connell Narran LOUGHNAN-4(Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 11 Sep 1899 
in Goodooga, Walgett, NSW. He died on 13 Aug 1974 in Brisbane, QLD. He married Joan Norma Maree SLAUGHTER on 05 Dec 1927 in All Saints 
Church of England, Mitchell. She was born on 18 Aug 1906 in Cunnamulla, QLD. She died on 08 Aug 1978 in Brisbane, QLD. 

Children of Connell Narran LOUGHNAN and Joan Norma Maree SLAUGHTER are:

i. Moya Constance LOUGHNAN, B: 16 Oct 1928 in QLD.

ii. Linette Maree LOUGHNAN, B: 13 Apr 1937 in QLD.
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54. Robin Rupert LOUGHNAN-4(Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 17 Jul 1902 in 
Walgett, NSW. He died on 24 May 1957. He married Doris Ellen TAYLOR on 27 Jun 1932, daughter of William Cleghorn TAYLOR and Isabella 
UNKNOWN. She was born on 11 Oct 1907. 

Children of Robin Rupert LOUGHNAN and Doris Ellen TAYLOR are:

i. Janice Mary LOUGHNAN, B: 11 Dec 1933.

ii. Beth Louise LOUGHNAN, B: 21 Nov 1934.

55. Lilla Minnie LOUGHNAN-4(Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 16 Jun 1907. She 
died on 12 Mar 1990 in New Farm, Brisbane. She married Percival Cuthbert Gaden ROBERTS. He was born on 25 Jul 1904. He died on 01 Jul 1984. 

Children of Lilla Minnie LOUGHNAN and Percival Cuthbert Gaden ROBERTS are:

i. John Gaden ROBERTS, B: 19 Jan 1935.

ii. Margaret Louise ROBERTS, B: 31 Jul 1937.

56. Thelma Neil Susan LOUGHNAN-4(Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 28 Feb 
1912 in Mitchell, QLD. She married Robert Copeland King LETHBRIDGE on 04 Nov 1931 in Mitchell, QLD, son of John Copeland King LETHBRIDGE 
and Florence Ann McLEAN. He was born on 06 Jul 1905. 

Children of Thelma Neil Susan LOUGHNAN and Robert Copeland King LETHBRIDGE are:

i. Anne Louise LETHBRIDGE, B: 12 Aug 1932.

ii. Morwhena Robin LETHBRIDGE, B: 13 Aug 1935.

iii. Jill Gertrude LETHBRIDGE, B: 05 May 1938.

iv. Robert Kitchener LETHBRIDGE, B: 02 Jun 1946.

57. Kitchener Maitland LOUGHNAN-4(Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 29 Sep 
1914 in QLD. He died on 01 May 1985 in QLD. He married Arlie Verle NASON. She was born on 11 Dec 1923. She died on 07 Aug 1968. He married 
Marilyn Andrea MALLER on 07 Mar 1973.  She was born on 10 Apr 1945.  
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Children of Kitchener Maitland LOUGHNAN and Arlie Verle NASON are:

i. Eleanor LOUGHNAN, B: 23 Aug 1948.

ii. Harry Charles LOUGHNAN, B: 12 Apr 1951.

iii. William Rainsford LOUGHNAN, B: 22 Dec 1952.

iv. Roger Nason LOUGHNAN, B: 16 Aug 1956.

Child of Kitchener Maitland LOUGHNAN and Marilyn Andrea MALLER is:

i. Paul Benjamin MALLER, B: 28 Nov 1969.

Notes for Paul Benjamin MALLER:
Paul was adopted by Kitchener after he married his mother.

58. Pearl E. WHITING-4(Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald WHITING-3, Walter Thomas WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1888 in Leichhardt, 
Sydney[102]. She married Charles LAMBERT on 1905. She married on 1905 in Parramatta, Sydney.   

Notes for Pearl E. WHITING:
Illegitimate child of Gertrude Louisa Fitzgerald Whiting. She herself had an
illegitimate child Dorothy in 1904.

Child of Pearl E. WHITING and Charles LAMBERT is:

i. Dorothy M. WHITING, B: 1904 in Granville, Sydney.

59. Paul James WHITING-4(David Henry WHITING-3, Rowland Walter WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 1908 in Marrickville, Sydney. He 
died on 04 Apr 1953 in East Hills, Sydney. He married Elizabeth Muriel E. REID on 1928 in Redfern, Sydney, daughter of George H. REID and Lily M. 
ANDREWS. She was born on 1906 in Sydney, New South Wales, Australia. She died on 16 Nov 1986. 

Notes for Paul James WHITING:
Served in WWII as Gunner MX53330, 3 Anti Tank Regiment, RAA

Children of Paul James WHITING and Elizabeth Muriel E. REID are:

i. Pauline WHITING, D: Abt. 1986.
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ii. Moira WHITING.

60. Valerie June RIDDING-4(Florence Jessie Rebecca WHITING-3, Rowland Walter WHITING-2, Jonathan WHITING-1) was born on 18 Apr 1919 in 56 
Reiby Street, Enmore, Sydney. She died on 12 Dec 2006 in Rooty Hill, Sydney. She married John James PAXTON-THOMSON on 14 Nov 1936 in 
Newtown, Sydney, son of John James PAXTON-THOMSON and Susan Maria WALKER. He was born on 12 Jun 1916 in Belmore, Sydney. He died 
on 03 Mar 1998 in 65 Irrigation Road, Merrylands, Sydney. 

Notes for Valerie June RIDDING:
Lynda Bennett's notes 02/07: Nan was born on Good Friday. They say she had a big fat face and slanty eyes like the Chinese. She was nearly 14lb 
born. Her parents had guests that afternoon. They left at 5pm and Nan was born by 6pm, a very quick labour!
Reiby St. where Nan was born was named after Mary Reiby, a prominent Sydney pioneer. She lived in a large house in the street behind Nan's.
At around the time Nan was born an influenza epidemic was sweeping the world. Everyone wore masks to avoid catching it.

Children of Valerie June RIDDING and John James PAXTON-THOMSON are:

i. John James Paxton THOMSON, B: 30 Jul 1937 in South Sydney Womens Hosp., Newtown, Sydney, D: 25 Jan 2007 in RNSH, 
St.Leonards, Sydney, M: 26 Jul 1958.

ii. Ronald Denis THOMSON, B: 18 Jul 1940 in South Sydney Womens Hosp., Newtown, Sydney, M: 09 Mar 1963 in Church of England, 
Rozelle, Sydney.

iii. Merilyn June THOMSON, B: 10 Apr 1942 in KGV Hospital, Camperdown, Sydney, M: 17 Mar 1962 in Church of England, Campsie.

Sources

Parish Registers, Yalding Kent, Kent FHS CD No. 24. Ref No. 8022.1
NSW BDM cert D1856/5662-122 and 1371/1856.2
Church of England, Parish of Trinity, Hobart - 1838/441/4142, Witnesses were Margaret Lowe and Henry Bradshaw.
Marriage was approved by the government 10 July 1838 (because of his convict record)

3

Research of Barry Ridding.4
NSW BDM cert 1893/12357.5
Tasmanian BDM cert 8564/1838.6
Tasmanian BDM cert 27/1838.7
Tasmanian BDM cert 838/1840.8
NSW BDM cert 7346/1895.9
NSW BDM cert 1875/650, According to the Rites of the Congregational Church.10
Tasmanian BDM cert 578/1841.11
NSW BDM cert 4468/1895.12
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NSW BDM cert 1274/1867.13
Tasmanian BDM cert 536/1844.14
Tasmanian BDM cert 522/1845.15
Tasmanian BDM cert 1230/1845.16
Tasmanian BDM cert 761/1845.17
Tasmanian BDM cert 2169/1846.18
QLD BDM cert 1923/A16424.19
NSW BDM cert 1866/752, "The consent of William Tye, father of the bride, was given to this marriage".20
NSW BDM cert V18491212 34A/1849.21
NSW BDM cert V1852343 106/1852.22
NSW BDM cert V1851764 38A/1851.23
NSW BDM cert V18542910 102/1854, Also Early Church Record 1258 V106.24
NSW BDM cert 1855/3011/42B.25
NSW BDM cert 1908/1923.26
NSW BDM cert 1874/185.27
NSW BDM cert  1501/1882.28
NSW BDM cert V18492450 66/1849.29
NSW BDM cert 16368/1915.30
NSW BDM cert 886 VOL 144/1867.31
NSW BDM cert 2750/1868.32
NSW BDM cert 3107/1869.33
NSW BDM cert 7848/1893.34
NSW BDM cert 3052/1871.35
NSW BDM cert 12206/1928.36
NSW BDM cert 6396/1898.37
NSW BDM cert 187200956 144/1872.38
NSW BDM cert 1904/1873.39
Birth notice in SMH, 10 June 1873.40
NSW BDM cert 3285/1873.41
NSW BDM cert 3173/1875.42
NSW BDM cert 24787/1937.43
NSW BDM cert 9537/1902.44
NSW BDM cert 3623/1876.45
NSW BDM cert 2670/1876.46
NSW BDM cert 3822/1877.47
NSW BDM cert 8573/1946.48
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No record in NSW BDM (2010).49
NSW BDM cert 4180/1879.50
NSW BDM cert 1920/16371.51
NSW BDM cert 5936/1916.52
NSW BDM cert 5202/1881.53
NSW BDM cert 3333/1939.54
NSW BDM cert 13717/1910.55
NSW BDM cert 4708/1883.56
NSW BDM cert 9188/1957.57
NSW BDM cert 1979/1910.58
NSW BDM cert 1887/5071.59
NSW BDM cert  2343/1960.60
NSW BDM cert 18512/1891.61
NSW BDM cert 7204/1925.62
NSW BDM cert 7542/1917.63
NSW BDM cert 19555/1893.64
NSW BDM cert 26905/1960.65
NSW BDM cert  6460/1920.66
NSW BDM cert 1876/119, Very difficult to read.67
Sydney Morning Herald notice 12/4/1867.68
NSW BDM cert 13328/1948.69
NSW BDM cert 4418/1876.70
Mary MacKillop Centre, Kensington SA. Letter dated 17/2/1999
Possible error in birth date, could be 1879.

71

NSW BDM cert 4667/1878.72
NSW BDM cert 5266/1880.73
NSW BDM cert 5430/1881.74
NSW BDM cert 12551/1946.75
NSW BDM cert 5130/1884.76
NSW BDM cert  5021/1885.77
NSW BDM cert 4857/1887.78
NSW BDM cert 1889/4592.79
Lynda Bennett 02/07.80
NSW BDM cert 18592/1891.81
NSW BDM cert 19494/1893.82
From the research of Barbara Williams.83
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NSW BDM cert 6375/1882.84
NSW BDM cert 28637/1945.85
Information from her son Rob 13/12/2011.86
NSW BDM cert 10694/1941.87
NSW BDM cert 7451/1912.88
NSW BDM cert 5873/1921.89
NSW BDM cert 1918/43410 Reg'd at Forbes NSW.90
NSW BDM cert 9479/1889.91
NSW BDM cert 2254/1943.92
NSW BDM cert 3603/1892.93
Death Certificate NSWBDM 3587/1947.94
NSW BDM cert 10113/1952.95
NSW BDM cert 6156/1921.96
NSW BDM cert 16788/1941.97
NSW BDM cert 4745/1921.98
NSW BDM cert 5579/1910.99
Information Feb 2011 from daughter-in-law, Chanta Bock.100
NSW BDM cert 13206/1931.101
NSW BDM cert 4964/1888.102
NSW BDM cert 18241/1905.103
NSW BDM cert 54305/1974.104
NSW BDM cert 1917/49236.105
Registrar General, Papua New Guinea, Certificate of Birth Entry, No 22193 (, 28 July, 1980).106
NSW BDM cert 1946/40221.107
Marriage Certificate.108
NSW BDM cert 37231/1905.109
Ryerson Index, Sydney Morning Herald 08JAN1987.110
Info. from Chanta Bock 2011.111
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